No. 25-5248

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE ET AL., Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

 $\begin{array}{c} Department \ of \ Justice, \ et \ al., \\ Defendants-Appellees, \end{array}$

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia No. 25-cv-1643 The Hon. Amit P. Mehta, U.S. District Judge

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

Joshua Perry Joshua Stanton E. Danya Perry Perry Law 445 Park Avenue, 7th Floor New York, NY 10022 (212) 251-2619 jperry@danyaperrylaw.com

Lisa Newman Jennifer Fountain Connolly Cortney Robinson Somil Trivedi Brian Netter Democracy Forward Foundation P.O. Box 34553 Washington, D.C. 20043 (202) 448-9090 Inewman@democracyforward.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

July 11, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONSiii
NTRODUCTION 1
BACKGROUND
ARGUMENT 6
. Plaintiffs are likely to prevail 6
A. This Court has jurisdiction to grant preliminary injunctive relief
B. The district court's contrary reasoning is erroneous. 14
I. OJP's <i>en masse</i> grant terminations violate the APA 22
II. The remaining factors compel granting an injunction pending appeal
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

A.A.R.P. v. Trump, 145 S. Ct. 1364 (2025)27
Alpine Sec. Corp. v. FINRA, 121 F.4th 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2024)27
<i>Am. Ass'n of Colls. v. McMahon</i> , No. 1:25-cv-00702, 2025 WL 833917 (D. Md. Mar. 17, 2025)
Bowen v. Massachusetts, 487 U.S. 879 (1988)10, 11, 12, 15
California v. Education, 769 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D. Mass. 2025)17
Crowley Gov. Servs. v. GSA, 38 F.4th 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2022)7, 9, 12, 13
Dep't of Educ. v. California, 145 S. Ct. 966 (2025)15
Great-W. v. Knudson, 534 U.S. 204 (2002)14, 15, 17
Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. U.S., 780 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1985)9, 18, 20, 21
Kidwell v. Dep't of Army, 56 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1995)11
Lummi Tribe v. U.S., 870 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2017)13, 17
Maine Cmty. Health Options v. U.S., 590 U.S. 296 (2020)11, 12
Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis, 672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982)7
MTA v. Duffy, No. 1:25-cv-01413, 2025 WL 1513369 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2025)
Nat'l Air Traffic Controllers Ass'n v. U.S., 160 F.3d 714 (Fed. Cir. 1998)
Nat'l Ctr. for Mfg. Scis. v. U.S., 114 F.3d 192 (Fed. Cir. 1997)13, 14
Population Inst. v. McPherson, 797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986)
Sherley v. Sebelius, 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)
Spectrum Leasing v. U.S., 764 F.2d 891 (D.C. Cir. 1985)17, 18
St. Bernard Parish v. U.S., 134 Fed. Cl. 730 (2017)
Stone v. Powell, 428 U.S. 465 (1976)16
Tootle v. Sec'y of Navy, 446 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006)7

Page 4 of 234

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops v. State, No. 25-5066	
(D.C. Cir. Mar. 28, 2025)	7, 9, 10
U.S. v. King, 395 U.S. 1 (1969)	13
United Aeronautical Corp. v. U.S. Air Force, 80 F.4th 1017 (9th Cir. 2023)	19
Widakuswara v. Lake, No. 25-5144, 2025 WL 1288817 (D.C. Cir. May 3, 2025)	6, 12
Widakuswara v. Lake, No. 25-5144, 2025 WL 1521355 (D.C. Cir. May 28, 2025)	7
Widakuswara v. Lake, No. 25-5144, 2025 WL 1556440 (D.C. Cir. May 22, 2025)	7

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 6305

RULES AND REGULATIONS

2 C.F.R. § 200.340	4
2 C.F.R. § 200.344	11
2 C.F.R. § 2800.101	4
Fed. R. App. P. 8	3
Guidance for Federal Financial Assistance, 89 Fed. Reg. 30,046 (Apr. 22, 2024)	4
